
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 11 October 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Claire Morris 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6355  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (09.00- 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with representatives of Local 

Health Boards and the Royal College of General Practitioners 

(9.30–10.15) (Pages 15 - 63)  

Carol Shillabeer, Chief Executive, Powys Teaching Health Board and the Lead 

Chief Executive for Mental Health 

Dr Mair Hopkin, Joint Chair, Royal College of General Practitioners Wales 

Dr Jane Fenton-May, Royal College of General Practitioners Wales 

Break (10.15-10.20)  

 

3 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with Welsh Local Government 

Association and the Association of Directors of Social Services 

(10.20 –11.05) (Pages 64 - 79)  

Naomi Alleyne, Director, Social Services and Housing, Welsh Local 

Government Association 

Keith Ingram, Autism Spectrum Disorder Project Lead Officer, Vale of 

Glamorgan Council 

Claire Lister, Head of Adult Services, Conwy County Borough Council 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Jo Taylor, Service Manager for Learning Disabilities, Physical Difficulties & 

Sensory Impaired, Flintshire County Council 

Break (11.05-11.10)  

 

4 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Community of 

Practice for adult diagnosis and Integrated Autism Service 

practitioners 

(11.10–11.55) (Pages 80 - 87)  

Dr Nicola Griffiths, Clinical Psychologist, Gwent Integrated Autism Service  

Sian Lewis, Service Manager, Gwent Integrated Autism Service 

Dr Rona Aldridge, Clinical Psychologist, Clinical Lead for the Integrated 

Autism Service, Cardiff and the Vale 

Wendy Thomas, National Professional Lead for Autism 

Break (11.55-12.45)  

 

5 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Royal College of 

Psychiatrists and the Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health 

(12.45 –13.30) (Pages 88 - 98)  

Professor Alka Ahuja, Consultant Child and Adolescent Psychiatrist, Aneurin 

Bevan Health Board & Royal College of Psychiatrists in Wales 

Dr Amani Hassan, Chair, Faculty of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry, 

Royal College of Psychiatrists in Wales 

Dr Catherine Norton, Consultant Community Paediatrician, Royal College of 

Paediatrics and Child Health 

Dr Martin Simmonds Community Paediatrician, Royal College of Paediatrics 

and Child Health 

Break (13.30-13.35)  

 



6 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the British Psychological 

Society and the Association of Educational Psychologists 

(13.35 – 14.20) (Pages 99 - 107)  

Nigel Atter, Policy Officer, British Psychological Society 

Dr Kate Swindon , Educational psychologist, Education Services, Conwy 

County Borough Council 

Andrea Higgins, Academic Director and Programme Coordinator, Doctorate in 

Educational Psychology , School of Psychology, Cardiff University 

7 Papers to note 

(14.20)   

7.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the Chair of the Finance 

Committee regarding the definition of prevention in relation to spending 

 (Pages 108 - 109)  

7.2 Dentistry in Wales: Additional information from the British Dental Association 

 (Pages 110 - 117)  

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of today's meeting and for the meeting 

on 17 October, when the Committee will be undertaking 

engagement work with stakeholders as part of its inquiry on the 

impact of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers 

(14.20)   

9 Autism (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence 

(14.20-14.30)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda AnnexBy virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

P
[...]
 Disorder 
Strategic Action Plan. Interim Report. 
iv www.asdinfowales.co.uk  
v NICE, Clinical guideline CG128. Published date: September 2011. Autism spectrum disorder in under 19s: 
recognition, referral and diagnosis https://www.nice.org.uk/Guidance/CG128  

                                                           

Pack Page 59



 
 

8 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                     
vi NICE, Clinical guideline CG142. Published date: June 2012. Autism spectrum disorder in adults: diagnosis and 
management. https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/CG142  
vii Autism Act 2009 
viii Autism Act (Northern Ireland) 2011  
ix The National Autistic Society, 2013. ‘Push for Action campaign – Turning the Autism Act into action’  
x National Autism Project, January 2017. The Autism Dividend: Reaping the rewards of better investment. 
xi Department for Health, Social Services and Public Safety of Northern Ireland, 2015. ‘The Autism Strategy 
(2013 – 2020) Action Plan (2013 – 2016) Progress Report 
xii The National Autistic Society, 2013. Push for Action campaign – Turning the Autism Act into action  
xiii Parliamentary Review of Health and Social Care in Wales, January 2018. Parliamentary Review final report – 
A revolution from within: Transforming health and care in Wales. 

Pack Page 60



Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-27-18 Papur 2 / Paper 2 

 
 

RCGP Wales response to the Autism (Wales) Bill consultation 

 
1. The Royal College of General Practitioners Wales welcomes the opportunity to 

respond to the National Assembly for Wales’ Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee’s consultation on the Autism (Wales) Bill, and to provide oral evidence to 

the Committee. 

 

2. RCGP Wales represents a network of around 2,000 GPs, aiming to improve care for 

patients
[...]
o fall outside of a diagnosis of autistic spectrum disorder. 

Pack Page 63



 

 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-27-18 Papur 3 / Paper 3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WLGA EVIDENCE TO THE HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE  
& SPORT COMMITTEE’S INQUIRY INTO THE  
AUTISM (WALES) BILL  
 
September 2018 
 

About Us 

The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) represents the 22 local authorities in Wales, and 

the three national park authorities and the three fire and rescue authorities are associate members.   

 

The WLGA is a politically led cross-party organisation, with the leaders from all local authorities 

determining policy through the Executive Board and the wider WLGA Council. The WLGA also 

appoints senior members as Spokespersons and Deputy Spokespersons to provide a national lead on 

policy matters on behalf of local government.  

 

The WLGA works closely with and is often advised by professional advisors and professional 

associations from local government, however, the WLGA is the representative body for local 

government and provides the collective, political voice of local government in Wales.  

 

The WLGA, working in partnership with Public Health Wales has hosted a National Autism Spectrum 

Disorders (ASD) Development Team for a number of years. The team have played a key role in 

supporting the creation and formation of an Integrated Autism Service (IAS) for Wales and have 

provided a range of useful resources and advice in supporting public services in better responding to 

the needs of autistic people. The team are an integral part of the Welsh Government's refreshed 

Autistic Spectrum Disorder Strategic Action Plan.  

  

Pack Page 64

Agenda Item 3



 

 

2 

 

Introduction 

It is important to acknowledge the progress that has been made since the original ASD action plan 

was published in 2008, with one of the key achievements being the increased profile and aware
[...]
hese have already been explored, agreed and are 

being rolled out on a national basis through the IAS. The National ASD Development Team further 

facilitates a network of local authority ASD leads and IAS leads across Wales. The newly established 

National IAS Leads Network will work collaboratively with the team and WG to finalise reporting ICF 

templates for the next financial year to ensure that information collected provides information on 

the outcomes and impact of the services. There will be further work to align data collected in the IAS 

and that collected in the Neuro Developmental services. These fora are critical to sharing good 

practice, exchanging knowledge and maintaining a key focus on the needs of autistic individuals, 

parents, carers and families.  

 

It is also worth noting that WG have already identified that they intend to introduce a Code of 

Practice on the delivery of autism services which will be published under the Social Services and Well-

being (Wales) Act 2014 and the NHS (Wales) Act 2006 next year. This aims to provide clarity on the 

support autistic people can expect to receive and will provide guidance on how services can adapt 

their practice to meet the individual needs of autistic people. 

  

Pack Page 69



 

 

7 

 

The Explanatory Memorandum that sits alongside the Bill makes frequent reference to the fact that 

the Bill builds on the existing arrangements identified above. For example: 

 “build on the gains made by the Strategic Action Plan”  

 “build on the current arrangements for data collection, which are currently under 

development” 

 “build on materials already prepared for this Code of Practice [to be developed under the 

Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act]”  

 “the awareness raising campaign for this Bill will build on these existing resources [those 

already developed by the National ASD Development Team, such as the ‘Can You See Me?’ 

campaign]” 

 “the Bill builds on the am
[...]
c 

legislation which could lead to other calls for the introduction of specific legislation for other illnesses 

and conditions without robust evidence being available.  

 

There is evidence to suggest that where autism specific legislation has been introduced, such as in 

England, it has not led to improved outcomes for autistic people and has not brought about the 

benefits originally envisaged. We firmly believe that the focus in Wales should be on using the 

resources available to focus on the implementation of existing legislation and duties, concentrating 

on the work that is already in train, which the Bill seeks to build on, focussing our attention on 

delivering the services and support already in development which can make a real difference to the 

lives of autistic people, their families and carers. 

Pack Page 75



National Assembly’s Health, Social Care and Sport Committee: 
Autism (Wales) Bill 

Contribution by ADSS Cymru

Authority , President 

Completed by , Policy and Research Lead 

Date 3 October 2018 

General Comment 

1.1 The Association of Directors of Social Services (ADSS Cymru) is the professional and strategic leadership 

organisation for social services in Wales and is composed of statutory Directors of Social Services and the 

Heads of Service who support them in delivering social services responsibilities and accountabilities; a 

group of more than 80 social services leaders across the 22 local authorities in Wales.  

1.2 As the national leadership organisation for social services in Wales, the role of ADSS Cymru is to 

represent the collective, authoritative voice of Directors of Social Services, Heads of Adult Services, 

Children’s Services and Business Services, together with professionals who support vulnerable children 

and adults, their families and communities, on a range of national and regional issues of social care 

policy, practice and resourcing. It is the only national body that can articulate the view o
[...]
dentified as one of their priority areas for integration and Boards will need to report 

annually on progress, including in relation to the delivery of the National Integrated Autism Service. 

However, if the Code provides additional guidance to RPBs in relation to service planning and existing 

duties to undertake a population needs assessment, which is coupled with making autism a mandatory 

stand-alone core theme for future assessments, we believe this will ensure that regions have robust and 

clear plans in place to deliver and monitor autism services.  

 

3.4 ADSS Cymru believe that this recent Government announcement adds further weight to our view that, 

at this stage, it would not be prudent to add a further layer of legislation to meet the needs of people 

living with ASD, their families and carers. 

Pack Page 78



 

 
President 
ADSS Cymru 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 79



Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
HSCS(5)-27-18 Papur 4 / Paper 4

Bwrdd Iechyd Aneurin Bevan yw enw gweithredol Bwrdd Iechyd Lleol Aneurin Bevan 
Aneurin Bevan Health Board is the operational name of Aneurin Bevan Local Health Board 

Dr Dai Lloyd, AM 

Chair 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

To the Chair of the Committee 

Re: Consultation on the Autism Bill 

We write on behalf of the Community of Practice (CoP) for adult diagnosis and Integrated Autism 
Service (IAS) practitioners.   

The Community of Practice brings together those who are involved in adult autism diagnosis and 
practitioners from the IAS.  

The CoP have collated a response to the proposed autism bill, which evidences our reservations and 
concerns regarding certain aspects of the bill. This response has previously been submitted by Wendy 
Thomas (National Professional Lead Autism), however, for ease I have resent with this letter so that they 
can be read in conjunction. In addition to this response the CoP would welcome the opportunity to 
[...]
sychological Society (BPS), (2017) Psychology at work: improving wellbeing and 
productivity in the workplace. Leicester: BPS. 

British Psychological Society (BPS), Division of Clinical Psychology 
(2017) What good likes like in psychological services for schools and colleges.  Leicester: 
BPS. 

British Psychological Society (BPS), Division of Clinical Psychology 
(2015) What good likes like in psychological services for children, young people and their 
families. Leicester: BPS. 

Clarke, J. & van Ameron, G. (2008). Asperger’s syndrome: Differences between parents’ 
understanding and those diagnosed. Social Work in Health Care, 46(3), 85–106. 

Hunt, K. and Craig, J. (2015) ‘Delivering psychological services for children and young 
people with neurodevelopmental difficulties and their families.’ The Child & Family 
Clinical Psychology Review, 3, 141–152. 

Falconbridge, J., Hunt, K. and Laffan, A, (Eds) (In press) Improving the Psychological 
Wellbeing of Children and Young People: Effective Prevention and Early Intervention Across 
Health, Education and Social Care, Jessica Kingsley Publishers, London and Philadelphia. 

MacKay, T. and Greig, A. (2013) ‘The Homunculi: a flexible CBT approach to social and 
emotional wellbeing in children and adolescents on the autism spectrum.’ GAP, 14, 
Supplement 1. 

End. 

Pack Page 103



Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gwasanethau Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-27-18 Papur 8 / Paper 8

Autism (Wales) Bill 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee Inquiry 

Response from the Association of Educational Psychologists 

1. Summary

1.1 The Association of Educational Psychologists (AEP) is the professional association 

and trade union for the 3,200 Educational Psychologists across the UK. In Wales 

the AEP has around 200 members. 

1.2 The educational psychology (EP) profession is a highly skilled and essential element 

in the nation’s workforce, expert in responding to the SEND and mental health
[...]
o smile about’
https://gov.wales/docs/phhs/publications/160503smileen.pdf

Pack Page 116

https://gov.wales/docs/phhs/publications/160503smileen.pdf


7 | P a g e

The Welsh Assembly’s Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
Inquiry into Dentistry in Wales 2018

Post-Hearing Note to the Chair from the BDA Wales

Submitted on 4 October 2018

Dr Caroline Seddon
National Director BDA Wales

Report Editor

BDA Wales has a policy of publishing key documents in Welsh and English (see our website)

https://www.bda.org/bdawales

The Welsh translated report to the Committee is now available on our landing page

Pack Page 117

https://www.bda.org/bdawales

	Agenda
	 Informal pre-meeting (09.00- 09.30)
	2 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with representatives of Local Health Boards and the Royal College of General Practitioners
	Paper 1 - Welsh NHS Confederation
	Paper 2 - Royal College of General Practitioners

	3 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with Welsh Local Government Association and the Association of Directors of Social Services
	Paper 3a - Association of Directors of Social Services Cymru

	4 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Community of Practice for adult diagnosis and Integrated Autism Service practitioners
	A09 - Integrated Autism Service Community of Practice_Redacted
	A09 - IAS AD Community of Practice

	5 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Royal College of Psychiatrists and the Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health
	Paper 6 - Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health

	6 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the British Psychological Society and the Association of Educational Psychologists
	Paper 8 - Association of Educational Psychologists

	7.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the Chair of the Finance Committee regarding the definition of prevention in relation to spending
	7.2 Dentistry in Wales: Additional information from the British Dental Association
	The BDA






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 11 October 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 14.05

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5180 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Angela Burns AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr Mair Hopkin, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Wales 

Dr Jane Fenton-May, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Naomi Alleyne, Welsh Local Government Association 

Keith Ingram, Vale of Glamorgan Council 

Clair Lister, Conwy County Borough Council 

Jo Taylor, Flintshire County Council 

http://senedd.tv/


Dr Nicola Griffiths, Gwent Integrated Autism Service 

Sian Lewis, Gwent Integrated Autism Service 

Dr Rona Aldridge, Integrated Autism Service Cardiff and the 

Vale 

Wendy Thomas, National Professional Lead for Autism 

Dr Catherine Norton, Royal College of Paediatrics and Child 

Health (RCPCH) 

Dr Martin Simmonds, Royal College of Paediatrics and Child 

Health 

Professor Alka Ahuja, Aneurin Bevan Health Board 

Dr Amani Hassan, Royal College of Psychiatrists 

Nigel Atter, British Psychological Society 

Dr Kate Swindon, Conwy County Borough Council 

Andrea Higgins, Cardiff University 

Committee Staff: 

Claire Morris (Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Dawn Bowden AM.  

1.3 The Chair noted the Committee will formally write to Caroline Jones AM to thank 

her for her contribution to the Committee and welcomed Neil Hamilton AM to the 

Committee. 



2 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with representatives of Local 

Health Boards and the Royal College of General Practitioners  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Local Health Boards and 

the Royal College of General Practitioners. 

3 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with Welsh Local Government 

Association and the Association of Directors of Social Services  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from the Welsh Local Government Association 

and the Association of Directors of Social Services. 

3.2 The Welsh Local Government Association agreed to provide examples of good 

practice of collaboration between Local Health Boards and additional information on 

the funding allocation from the Welsh Government to the Committee. 

4 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Community of Practice 

for adult diagnosis and Integrated Autism Service practitioners  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from the Community of Practice for adult 

diagnosis and Integrated Autism Service practitioners. 

4.2. The Community of Practice for adult diagnosis and Integrated Autism Service 

practitioners agreed to provide statistical data relating to the variety of services 

available to those who have been diagnosed with ASD. 

5 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Royal College of 

Psychiatrists and the Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from the Royal College of Psychiatrists and the 

Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health. 

6 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the British Psychological 

Society and the Association of Educational Psychologists  

6.1 The Committee received evidence from the British Psychological Society and the 

Association of Educational Psychologists. 



7 Papers to note  

7.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the Chair of the Finance 

Committee regarding the definition of prevention in relation to spending  

7.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

7.2 Dentistry in Wales: Additional information from the British Dental Association  

7.2 The Committee noted the additional information. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of today's meeting and for the meeting on 17 

October, when the Committee will be undertaking engagement work 

with stakeholders as part of its inquiry on the impact of the Social 

Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to Carers  

8.1 The Committee agreed to the Motion.  

9 Autism (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


